## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4622558

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BLACKROCK CAPITAL INVESTMENT CORPORATION	10/02/2017

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GENERAL ECOLOGY, INC.
Street Address:	151 SHEREE BOULEVARD
City:	EXTON
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19341

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8877056
Patent Number:	8671980
Application Number:	14186756
Application Number:	12319219
Application Number:	12653104
Application Number:	13346499
Patent Number:	9109721
Application Number:	14276036
Application Number:	14828205
Patent Number:	9216368
Patent Number:	6372132
Patent Number:	6715615
Patent Number:	7249524

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (617)235-9492

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2125969167

**Email:** Gary.Lee@ropesgray.com

**Correspondent Name:** GARY LEE

Address Line 1: ROPES & GRAY LLP, 1211 AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS

PATENT

504575847 REEL: 043757 FRAME: 0669

Address Line 4: NEW	YORK, NEW YORK 10036-8704
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	MFOG-726
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GARY LEE
SIGNATURE:	/Gary Lee/
DATE SIGNED:	10/02/2017

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Termination of 2L Patent Security Agreement(GEI)#page1.tif source=Termination of 2L Patent Security Agreement(GEI)#page2.tif source=Termination of 2L Patent Security Agreement(GEI)#page3.tif source=Termination of 2L Patent Security Agreement(GEI)#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 043757 FRAME: 0670

### TERMINATION OF SECOND LIEN PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION OF SECOND LIEN PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT is made as of October 2, 2017, by BlackRock Capital Investment Corporation, as administrative agent (the "Agent"), in favor of General Ecology, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement or Patent Security Agreement, as applicable (each defined below).

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Grantor and the Agent were parties to that certain Second Lien Security Agreement, dated as of January 12, 2016 (the "Security Agreement"), and that certain Second Lien Patent Security Agreement, dated as of January 12, 2016 (the "Patent Security Agreement"), pursuant to which the Grantor assigned and pledged to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Creditors, and granted to the Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Creditors, a security interest in or to the Patent Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Grantor executed and delivered the Patent Security Agreement, which was recorded with the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 13, 2016, at Reel 037469 and Frame 0036; and

WHEREAS, the Grantor has satisfied and fulfilled all of its obligations to release the Agent's security interest in the Patent Collateral;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the parties to the Security Agreement:

- 1. The term "Patent Collateral", as used herein, shall mean the United States patent registration(s) and/or application(s) set forth on Schedule A hereto.
- 2. The Agent, on behalf of the Secured Creditors, hereby terminates, cancels, releases and discharges any and all security interest it has in or to the Patent Collateral, including under the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement.
- 3. The Agent hereby reassigns, transfers, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by the Agent, any and all of the Agent's right, title or interest in, to or under the Patent Collateral.
- 4. The Agent hereby agrees to duly execute, acknowledge, procure and deliver any further documents and to do such other acts as may be reasonably requested by the Grantor, at the expense of the Grantor, to effect the termination and release of the security interest contemplated hereby.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 043757 FRAME: 0671 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Termination of Second Lien Patent Security Agreement to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

BLACKROCK CAPITAL INVESTMENT
CORPORATION, as administrative agent and collateral
agent
By:

Name: Michael Zugay Title: Managing Director

## **SCHEDULE A**

# U.S. Patent Registrations and U.S. Patent Applications

Title	Record Owner	Patent or Application No.
Methods and Means for Economically Assuring Improved Potable Water Quality Management for Aircraft and Other Applications	General Ecology, Inc.	12/383,578 8,877,056
Apparatus for Filtering And/Or Conditioning And/Or Purifying a Fluid Such as Water	General Ecology, Inc.	12/806,233 8,671,980
Apparatus for Filtering And/Or Conditioning And/Or Purifying a Fluid Such as Water	General Ecology, Inc.	14/186,756
Apparatus for Filtering And/Or Conditioning And/Or Purifying a Fluid Such as Water	General Ecology, Inc.	12/319,219
Protective Housings for a System	General Ecology, Inc.	12/653,104
Drinking Water Filtration And/Or Purification Apparatus	General Ecology, Inc.	13/346,499
Apparatus for Filtering And/Or Conditioning And/Or Purifying a Fluid Such as Water, and Interface Thereof for Providing Water Boiler Expansion Pressure Relief	General Ecology, Inc.	13/618,731 9,109,721
Apparatus for Filtering And/Or Conditioning And/Or Purifying a Fluid Such as Water, and Interface Thereof for Providing Water Boiler Expansion Pressure Relief	General Ecology, Inc.	14/276,036
Apparatus for Filtering And/Or Conditioning And/Or Purifying a Fluid Such as Water, and Interface Thereof for Providing Water Boiler Expansion Pressure Relief	General Ecology, Inc.	14/828,205
Apparatus for Filtering And/Or Purifying Water of a	General Ecology, Inc.	13/618,943 9216368

047820 - 0043 - 14760 - 23218294**PATENT** 

**REEL: 043757 FRAME: 0673** 

Potable Water Distribution System, Such as a Potable		
Water Distribution System for		
Aircraft, Said Apparatus		
Providing Water Boiler		
Expansion Pressure Relief		
Purifier for Filtering and	General Ecology, Inc.	09/113,629
Purifying a Fluid		6,372,132
Pressure Vessel	General Ecology, Inc.	09/882,383
Flessure vesser	General Ecology, Inc.	6,715,615
Fluid Flow Rate and Volume		
Sensor, and Filtration		11/363,461
Apparatuses and Purification	General Ecology, Inc.	7,249,524
Apparatuses Having Such a		1,2+9,324
Sensor		

047820 - 0043 - 14760 - 23218294

**RECORDED: 10/02/2017** 

PATENT REEL: 043757 FRAME: 0674